


4. Community Enhancement Projects: Based on the results of the Community Needs Survey, there is substantial public
interest for an expanded trail system to connect Township parks, open space and neighborhoods with the County's
Perkiomen and Schuylkill circuit trails. The survey also indicated wide community support for a library services
component in Upper Providence. We have contracted with Library System Services to conduct a needs analysis, the
results of which should provide more definitive guidance on the scope of this service and how it can best be delivered
to the community. This process, however, is also fluid and rmn estimates will not be forthcoming until early next
year.

To address some of these fiscal uncertainties and to help the Township prepare effectively for what are likely to be some large 
infrastructure projects within the next few years, we are proposing the creation of a Capital Investment Trust (CIT), which replaces the 
traditional Capital and Debt Service Fund. This new quasi-trust will function as a normal capital fund but with a long-term goal of 
protecting outstanding principal. The goal will be to use the trust as a vehicle for providing in-house financing for certain capital 
projects and to grow the trust as the Township prepares to undertake larger infrastructure projects in the near future. By establishing 
this financial vehicle now, the Township stands a greater chance of meeting these long-term financial obligations by bending the cost 
curve, smoothing budgetary spikes and rrrinimizing future tax increases. 

In reference to the MS4 stormwater mandate mentioned earlier, we have been collaborating with the Municipal Authority on 
how best to comply with this new cost structure, whether the Township should enact a special stormwater user fee, as has already been 
implemented in some Pennsylvania communities, or recommend the enactment of a special infrastructure levy as a dedicated funding 
source to the new CIT. Both options require further discussion on how best to fund this mandate, as there will be a need for increased 
revenues once this mandate is in full force. 

The vibrant economy continues unabated from last year's budget report. Since a recession can always be around the comer, 
this budget assumes conservative revenue projections and attempts to hold the line on increased fixed costs. 

High Level Budget Overview 

The 2020 Budget consists of three (3) major components. 

1. The General Fund serves as the Township's major operating budget. It funds all major departmental operations except for
sewers. It also serves as the primary funding source to the Capital Budget for capital equipment, major infrastructure projects
and debt service payments.

2. The Sewer Enterprise Fund serves as a billing agent for the Lower Perkiomen Valley Regional Sewer Authority for the
collection of all used and unused EDU s. It also reimburses the General Fund for administrative oversight and provides annual
revenue for the maintenance of the municipal sanitary sewer collection and conveyance system.







Table II below summarizes 2020 General Fund expenses for each major cost center except sewers, including transfers to other 
accounts. Proposed expenditures, after incorporating the Township Manager Office's (TMO) adjustments, is around $21,556,000, 

which includes the one-time CIT transfer of - $ 3.9 million. 

TABLE II 

General Fund Expenditures 

Category 
2019 2019 2020 2020 

Aooroved Projected Staff Proposed TMO Adjusted 

Board of Supervisors 356,533 352,183 384,033 38 L533 

Administration and Finance 1,346,248 1,362,540 1,622,340 J ,474,143 

Tax Collector 168,425 166,525 170,175 169,125 

Leeal Services 151,500 145,500 151,500 115,500 

Pooled Buildine Exoenses 0 0 0 742,375 

Police Protection 6,535,042 6,538,762 7,127,520 6,740,709 

Emergency Services 2,156,294 1,981,918 10,830,924 2,511,179 

Planning and Zoning 975,538 822,887 970,305 835,374 

Public Works 3,278,641 3,194,384 9,132,823 3,224,311 

Parks and Recreation 1,020,656 1,046,656 4,826,375 1,132,6545 

Transfers Out 1,181,040 1,207,597 5,198,202 4,229,606 
17,170,000 16,818,952 40,414,197 21,556,000 

Expenditure Highlights 

Original Staff expenditure requests, including non-recurring capital requests, totaled $40,414,197. We reviewed each line 
item request in accordance to the Board's adopted strategic plan and reduced overall requests by- $18.97 million to a proposed 

$21,556,000 spending plan, which includes the new CIT as stated earlier. One additional change we introduced into Table II is the 
segregation of building-related expenses to a separate pooled category. Our ability to breakdown utility costs by department and 
square footage did not reconcile well with the billing structure from our servicing utilities, thus budgeting accuracy was compromised. 
These expenses will now be tracked separately. 

It is important to note that the 2020 Operating Budget, exclusive of capital transfers, is balanced without any use of cash 
reserves to fund recurring costs. The adjusted increase of $486,600 in recurring operating expenses represents a 2.83% increase over 
the 2019 adopted budget, which is in line with the Consumer Price Index for thePhiladelphia region. We believe this is a responsible 
budget, given the growth pressures on both the operating and capital ledgers. 

On the next page are the noteworthy highlights for each department. 
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For the 2020 operating budget, we continue to assign a portion of the municipal building debt service to reflect the associated 
square footage costs for the new meeting hall and enlarged dais to accommodate comfortably the 5-member Board. The $147,339 
debt service assessment remains unchanged. The only other noteworthy variances are a 9% increase in health insurance expenses to 

reflect new Health Savings Account funding levels and a 63 % increase in contracted services for the publication of four ( 4) quarterly 
newsletters as opposed to two (2) editions in 2019. 



TOWNSIIlP ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE 
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The Administration·and Finance cost center reflects a $129,207 or 8% increase over the 2019 amended budget. This cost 
reflects additional increases in health insurance and the equivalent of two new hires, including a full-time receptionist, a part-time 
finance clerk and a part-time human resources administrator. With the new municipal center in operation for nearly one year, we 
have observed the need for a dedicated receptionist to serve as the front-line greeter for all municipal customers. This will minimize 
disruptions for the administrative staff and should result in a more efficient workflow. 

We also see the need for a dedicated HR professional to establish an HR office. Staff does not believe we need a full-time 
position at this time but will monitor the position's demands over the next year. Finally, while the transition to Berkheimer Associates 
for third-party sewer billing has streamlined personnel costs, one-years' experience has shown the need for a part-time finance clerk to 
support the Finance Department in handling basic accounting tasks. 











I PUBLIC WORKS 
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The Public Works budget reflects a - $54,330 or a 1.66% decrease over the 2019 amended budget. The new CIT will be 
providing in-house financing for the 2019 road program and replacement equipment, to which the department will be assessed an 
annual capital allocation in accordance to the asset's lifecycle. Next year's spending plan also includes two new hires, one to be 

assigned to the sewer collection system; the other to highway and stonnwater maintenance. 
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The 2019 Budget for the Parks and Recreation Department showed anticipated expenses of$1,046,656; however, actual 
expenses show a figure that is approximately $194,000 under the amount budgeted. AfterTMO adjustments the 2020 departmental 
budget reflects a 2.3% decrease, which include the new CIT allocations. The budget reduction is the result of a decrease in the budget 
for Recreation Staff. During 2019 Integrated Fitness Partners (IFP) began managing the Recreation Center which resulted in the 

decrease of overall staffing costs. 

While it is still too early to evaluate IFP's economic impact on registrations, early indications are that registration levels are 

inching upward and starting in 2020, birthday parties and other special events will be marketed at the Center. IFP's presence has 
freed the department staff to focus on other recreational programming opportunities outside the center itself. Major initiatives in 2020 

include engaging the Park and Recreation Board on the development of more programs, improving environmental and sustainability 
educational programs, expanding special events activities and completion of the update to the Master Park Plan. 





TABLE IV 

Sewer Fund Expenses 

Expense 2019 2019 2020 2020 

Category Budget Projection Proposed TMO 

General Expenses 132,200 100,000 100,000 100,000 

Payments - LPVRSA 2,325,300 2,425,000 2,412,000 2,412,000 

Payments - Royersford Borough 5,500 5,600 5,600 5,600 

Payments - Collegeville/Trappe 6,400 4,144 6,000 6,000 

Transfer - General Fund 58,000 58,000 58,000 58,000 

Transfer - Public Works Salaries 201,000 201,000 226,000 216,000 

Transfer - Employee Benefits 141,000 141,000 176,000 176,000 

Transfer - Sewer System/Capital 209,600 209,600 61,250 161,400 

3,079,525 3,144,000 3,044,850 3,135,000 



2020 CAPITAL BUDGET 

The 2020 Capital Budget is attached to this report. It comprises seven (7) major funding sources, from which- 17.7 million 
will be appropriated as showing in Table V below: 

TABLEV 

2020 Capital Budget 

Fundini! Source 
CapitalAssessment Allocations 

Capital Investment Trust 

State Liquid Fuels 

Sewer Caoital Fund 

Ca pita!Financine: Proceeds 

Park and Ooen Soace Fund 

Grants and Donations 

Amount 
1,227,637 

3,446,038 

604,200 

4,538,000 

6,000,000 

710,000 

1,166,230 

17,692,105 

Be advised that this preliminary budget reflects the final vetting by the Township Manager's Office and is now ready for the 
Board's official review in addition to public review and discussion. It is not ready for public discussion, pending the Board's decision 
to advertise the budget, after which it will be available for public inspection. The final budget is scheduled for adoption at the Board's 

December 2, 2019 regular meeting. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

I� 

Timothy J. Tieperman 



















Account Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2019 2019 2020 2020 2020 
Number Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual 9/30 Forecast Staff TMO BOS 

01-401-317 Training 2,719 7,708 9,468 6,500 3,441 4,600 5,000 5,000 

PSATS, AP:Mlv[, ICMA, GFOA, PEI.RAS, PML 

01-401-321 Telephone /Communications 8,066 9,543 7,425 7,450 5,062 7,450 7,450 0 

Verizon, Verizon Wireless, Line Systems, Comstar 

01-401-325 Postage 11,960 6,285 11,392 7,500 2,765 7,500 7,500 7,500 
Pitney Bowes, USP A, UPS and FexEx 

01-401-340 Advertising, Printing & Binding 16,089 12,809 5,439 12,750 5,522 6,500 6,000 6,000 

21st Cenrury Media 

01-401-350 Insurance & Bonding 35,225 31,703 47,787 36,000 8,105 36,000 36,000 0 
PIRMA Liability Insurance Pool 

Township Manager and Finance Bonds 

01-401-351 Insurance - Auto 1,175 1,122 1,050 1,200 1,221 1,221 1,250 0 
PIRMA Auto Insurance Pool 

01-401-361 Electricity/Heat 32,362 24,038 28,057 32,000 18,664 28,057 30,000 0 
PECO Energy Charges (Allocated Share) 

01-401-366 Water Service 1,000 968 1,392 1,200 680 1,200 1,200 0 
PA WC Water Charge (Allocated Share) 

01-401-370 Repair/Maintenance Services 0 0 52 50 67 67 50 50 

01-401-380 Rentals/Leases 10,405 10,687 11,143 11,000 8,641 11,000 11,000 11,000 

Xerox., Rothwell Document Solutions 

01-401-420 Dues, Subscriptions, & Memberships 4,962 1,316 7,025 6,700 9,848 10,500 10,000 10,000 

SF Chamber of Commerce) ($500) 

SF Rotary Club ($1,700) - Corporate Upgrade 

ICMA, APMM ($2,000) 

GFOA($1,000) 

Professional Subscriptions ($1,500) 

01-401-425 Continuing Education/Prof. Development 0 745 0 750 167 250 500 250 
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Account Description 

Number 

01-403-353 Bond(s)

01-403-361 Electricity/Heat

01-403-366 Water Service 

01-403-425 Seminars

Legal Services 

01-404-310 Township Solicitor - Professional

01-404-311 Township Solicitor - Litigation

01-404-312 Township Labor Counsel
Line item restructured between police and non�union 

01-404-313 HR Consulting Services

01-404-314 Special Legal Services
Cohen Law Group (Cable Franchise) 

Kozloff Stoudt (Fire/EMS Services) 

01-404-316 Debt Collection Services

01-404-317 Township Labor Counsel-Police
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott 

01-404-318 Township Labor Counsel-Non Uniform

Building Expenses 

01-409-231 Vehicle Fuel

01-409-250 Maintenance Supplies

01-409-321 Telephon

01-409-350 Insurance/Liability

01-409-351 Insurance/ Auto

01-409-361 Electricity/Heat

01-409-366 Water

01-409-370 Maintenance Services

November 5, 2019 

2016 2017 2018 

Actual Actual Actual 

0 0 0 

498 373 421 

32 31 24 

0 0 0 

143,603 149,976 144,348 

87,061 77,881 78,961 

0 0 1,448 

147,912 121,477 0 

0 0 0 

1,729 499 7,428 

0 0 1,436 

0 44,299 42,507 

0 19,527 11,146 

236,701 263,682 142,926 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

Preliminary 2020 Budget 

2019 2019 2019 2020 2020 2020 

Budget Actual 9/30 Forecast Staff TMO BOS 

0 0 0 1,500 1,500 

450 291 450 450 0 

50 22 50 50 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

168,425 77,783 166,525 170,175 169,125 0 

80,000 50,630 77,500 80,000 79,000 

1,500 0 1,000 1,500 1,000 

0 0 0 0 0 

25,000 16,125 25,000 25,000 15,000 

20,000 35,829 42,000 20,000 10,000 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

25,000 0 0 25,000 10,000 

151,500 102,584 145,500 151,500 115,000 0 

0 0 0 0 98,100 

0 0 0 0 44,000 

0 0 0 0 74,800 

0 0 0 0 158,800 

0 0 0 0 116,500 

0 0 0 0 159,950 

0 0 0 0 20,225 

0 0 0 0 70,000 

0 0 0 0 742,375 0 
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Account Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2019 2019 2020 2020 2020 

Number Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual 9/30 Forecast Staff TMO BOS 

01-430-245 Operating Supplies 71,190 61,727 283,879 55,000 39,695 55,000 55,000 35,000 

Vehicle/Equipment Parts 

Road Repair Supplies 

Road Salt 

Signs 

Building Supplies 

MS4 5�year permit requirements 

Crack Sealer 

Herbicide Spray 

Thermoplastic Pavement Markings 

Orange Safety Fence 

Undesignated 

01-430-247 Storm Sewer Supplies 0 0 0 0 0 0 52,000 35,000 

01-430-250 Repair/Maintenance Supplies 28,454 24,945 19,413 36,000 37,132 44,000 48,000 0 

Building Maintenance Supplies 

Grass Seed 

Infield Mix 

Playground Mulch 

Triple Ground Bed Mulch 

Top Dress Soil 

01-430-260 Small Tools/Minor Equipment 0 0 4,983 1,500 1,661 1,661 2,000 2,000 

Building Maintenance Tools 

Undesignated 

01-430-313 Engineering Services 350 0 665 1,000 0 0 1,000 750 

01-430-317 Training 3,624 4,422 5,779 4,500 1,282 3,000 15,000 6,000 

Pesticide Licensing 

PSU Cooperative 

Critical Information 

Eastern PA Water Pollution 

Focus on Training 

Undesignated 
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Account Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2019 2019 2020 2020 2020 

Number Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual 9/30 Forecast Staff TMO BOS 

01-430-321 Telephone 14,426 17,718 14,985 17,500 11,492 17,500 17,500 0 

Verizon/Verizon Wireless/ Line Systems/ Comstar 

01-430-325 Postage 0 21 25 150 18 50 150 150 

01-430-350 Insurance - Liability 68,956 55,515 46,089 69,500 75,049 75,049 76,000 0 

PIRMA Insurance Pool 

01-430-351 Insurance - Auto 29,997 31,146 45,927 33,000 53,178 53,250 53,250 0 

FIR.MA Insurance Pool 

01-430-361 Electricity/Heat 46,764 62,135 54,199 65,000 37,505 65,000 63,000 0 

01-430-366 Water Service 2,281 2,205 1,875 2,000 1,549 2,000 2,000 0 

01-430-370 Repair/Maintenance Services 105,118 110,360 138,650 114,000 83,806 111,000 114,000 111,000 

Vehicle/ Equipment Repairs 

Traffic Signal Repairs 

Minor Road Repairs 

Elevator Inspections 

Tree Work 

01-430-380 Equipment and Office Rentals 265 2,120 4,949 30,000 2,088 3,000 15,000 7,000 

Road Inspection Vehicle 

Building Maintenance Rentals 

Tub Grinder Rental 

Copy Maching Lease 

01-430-420 Dues, Subscriptions, & Memberships 504 110 265 300 650 750 750 750 

MCPWA 

Amazon Prime 

Undesignated 
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Account Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2019 2019 2020 2020 2020 

Number Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual 9/30 Forecast Staff TMO BOS 

01-454-231 Vehicle Fuel 202 196 72 300 40 300 300 0 

01-454-238 Uniforms 247 1,840 879 1,250 0 1,250 3,000 1,250 

01-454-290 Ticket Sales 99,461 99,463 78,555 77,500 55,344 75,000 77,500 75,000 
PRPS 

01-454-313 Engineering & Architectual Services 68 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

01-454-316 Planning Assistance 8,520 20,625 6,346 0 0 0 0 0 
Professional Assistance/ Grants 

01-454-321 Telephone 3,665 4,337 2,152 3,800 2,278 3,800 3,800 0 
Verizon/ Verizon Wireless/ Line Systems/ Comstar 

01-454-325 Postage 28 23 33 2,000 0 500 2,000 2,000 

01-454-340 Advertising, Printing & Binding 34 982 668 1,000 0 1,000 5,000 5,000 

01-454-351 Insurance - Auto 54 1,500 0 1,500 0 1,500 1,500 0 

01-454-361 Electricity/Heating 31,545 29,333 33,086 30,000 22,896 30,000 30,000 0 

01-454-366 Water Service 20,622 19,932 16,954 16,500 14,004 16,500 15,500 0 

01-454-380 Rentals/Leases 30,079 9,151 5,866 6,000 5,342 6,000 6,000 6,000 
Recreation Center Machines 

Xerox Copy Machine 

01-454-420 Dues, Subscriptions, & Memberships 700 589 962 1,000 280 500 2,000 1,500 
P .V. Chamber of Commerce 

National Recreation 

Un designated 

01-454-425 Training/Seminars 3,736 3,258 3,496 4,000 3,467 4,000 6,000 4,500 
National Recreation 

Online AHA 

NRPA 

Un designated 
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2020 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN DETAIL 
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